judgments issued by the TJ/SP, TJ/RJ and TJ/MG between 1987 and 2023. 60 

Methodologically, for the purpose of mapping out all lawsuits involved, the 

judgments were used as a base to identify the total number of lawsuits filed in 

the examined period. In total, one hundred and twenty-five (125) judgments 

were found in the survey,61 sixty-eight (68) of which were issued by the TJ/SP, 

forty (40) by the TJ/RJ and seventeen (17) by the TJ/MG 62 . The choice for these 

————————————————————————————— 
56. See Moreira, supra note 49, at 45; see also Pereira, supra note 7, at 79.